



Board of Aldermen Request for Action

MEETING DATE: 6/20/2023

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

AGENDA ITEM: Resolution 1234 - Approving Change Order No. 1 for the 4th Street & 4th Terrace Improvements Project, Bid No. 23-03

REQUESTED BOARD ACTION:

A motion to approve Resolution 1234, a change order for the 4th Street & 4th Terrace to the contract with Menke Excavating in the amount of \$30,300 for additional work involving replacement of the sewer main.

SUMMARY:

During the Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) exploration work for the 4th Street & 4th Terrace Project, the contractor discovered that the sewer line on 4th Street was inaccessible and in a deteriorated state. The presence of water inside the line made it difficult to conduct a thorough inspection, indicating a potential collapse. Due to its condition, Cured In Place Pipe (CIPP) Rehabilitation would not be an option.

Considering that the project already involves the replacement of water and street infrastructure, it is advisable to address this issue prior to finalizing any street improvements.

In March 2023, the Board awarded the bid for the 4th Street & 4th Terrace Project to Menke Excavating for a total of \$885,740.13. An additional force account of \$50,000 was allocated, resulting in a total project cost of \$935,740.13. However, during the exploration work, it was discovered that the sewer line on 4th Street is in poor condition and requires replacement. The estimated cost for this additional work is \$30,300. It is anticipated that there may be further expenses associated with this project. Therefore, staff recommends using a change order in the amount of \$30,300 rather than utilizing the force account for these additional project costs.

PREVIOUS ACTION:

Resolution 1199 – Awarding the bid to Menke Excavating.

POLICY ISSUE:

Maintaining infrastructure

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

This project was included in the 2023 Utilities CIP Budget. This project cost was included in the rate analysis. There are sufficient funds in the Combined Water and Wastewater Utility fund for this change order.

ATTACHMENTS:

- | | |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| <input type="checkbox"/> Ordinance | <input type="checkbox"/> Contract |
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Resolution | <input type="checkbox"/> Plans |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Staff Report | <input type="checkbox"/> Minutes |
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Other: Quote from Contractor | |

RESOLUTION 1234

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER TO BID NO. 23-03, 4TH STREET & 4TH TERRACE PROJECT

WHEREAS, after a bid process the Smithville Board of Aldermen approved Resolution 1199 awarding Bid No. 23-03 to Menke Excavating in an amount of \$885,740.13; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 1199 provided for a force account of \$50,000 providing a total project cost of \$935,740.13; and

WHEREAS, a sewer main replacement was added to the project in the amount of \$30,300.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF
THE CITY OF SMITHVILLE, MISSOURI:**

THAT a change order in the amount of \$30,300 is hereby approved.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Aldermen and **APPROVED** by the Mayor of the City of Smithville, Missouri, this 20th day of June 2023.

Damien Boley, Mayor

ATTEST:

Linda Drummond, City Clerk

Menke Excavating LLC
P.O. Box 53
Camden Point, MO 64018
Office 816-450-3230

Menke Excavating LLC

6/15/2023



TO: City of Smithville

LOCATION: 4th street

<u>Description</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Total</u>
8" SDR 26 sewer main replacement	300	LF	\$85.00	\$25,500.00
Sewer Service Connections	4	Each	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00